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Reports of Indian T rade
. Commissions

*1081. Shri Muniswamy: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Indian Trade Commissions abroad send their reports weekly, fortnightly or monthly;

(b) the time taken by them for the preparation of such reports;

(c) the time taken by the Ministry for announcing them to the public; and

(d ) ‘ whether any steps are contemplated to shorten the period of preparation of the reports and to publish them quickly?

The Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri T. T. Krishnamacharl):
(a) to (d). A statement giving the required information is laid on the Table of the House. (5ee Appendix
VI, annexure No. 20.]

Fact Finding Committee f o r colonies
IN West  Bengal

*1082. Prof. D. C. Sharma: (a) Will
the Minister of Rehabilitation be pleased to state whether Government have appointed any fact finding Committee to make survey and assessment of the conditions in relief and rehabilitation colonies in West Bengal?

(b) If so, who are its members?
(c) What is the scope of its enquiry?
(d) When will it submit its report?
The Minister of Rehabilitation

(Shri A. P. Jain): (a) Yes.
(b) (1) Shri K. P. Mathrani, I.C.S.,

.Toint Secretary, to the Government of India, Ministry of Rehabilitation, New
Delhi.

(2) Shri N. Bai Chowdhury I.C.S., Additional Secretary, Refugee Relief and Rehabilitation Department, Government of West Bengal.

(3) Shri Subrata Sen of Indian Statistical Institute, Calcutta.

(c) To make a survey and assess-
thent of the conditions in BeUef Camps and Rehabilitetion Colwiies, j o ­
cularly in relation to housing, n in fu l employment, vocational and teomical traming and various other rehabilitation measures undertaken by Government.

(d) By 31st January, 1953.
Detention or In dian Passengers

IN Durban

nW S. Prof. D. C. SbBnam: WiU the Prime Mtnljrter be leased to state:

(a) whether the attention of Got*
emment h^s been drawn to the news which appeared in the press, relating to the detention of the Indian passengers who arrived by a ship in Durban;

(b) whether Government have made enquiries about the correctness of this news; and

(c) what are the actual facts?
The Deputy Minister of External

Affairs (Shri Anil K. Chanda): (a)
Yes.

(b) and (c). Enquiries made by our High Commission in South Africa reveal that the Health authorities in the Union felt concerned about the number of tubercular Indians who entered South Africa. They, thereupon, decided to screen fresh arrivals; including by those Indians who arrived at Durban by the S. S- Karanja on the 29th October 1952. The whole process took about a couple of hours. The passengers were then allowed to go.

M ica (P k o duction and Export)

*1084. Shri B. S. Murthy: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the ofll-
cial export figures of mica exceed the actual production figures;

(b) if the answer to part (a) above be in the afflrmative, the reasons for the same and the amount lost by Government as royalty; and

/c ) the duty, if any, imposed on mica export?

 ̂ Commerce and Inf a o V e s * “ ®**“ *“ ®®hari):

(b) The diflference can mainly be ascribed to: (i) export of stolen mica productionreturns, (li) export of mica recovered from dumps, and (iii) export of mica by small concerns who ^ not figure returns. Information reprd in g the loss of royalty on this ftccount Is not available.

(c) No export
mica. duty is levied on

Ea st Bengal D isplaced Persons pleas^ to state the total numbir o f East Bengal evacuees rehabUitatod by C^em m ent in West Bengal and In other States of the Indian Union, State-wise, up-to^ate? ’

(b) How many of these have built up their own heusesT

(c) How many are living in Oovem-
h^ses?®^ Government requisitionad

